

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, TOWNSHIP  
COUNCIL OF TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY,  
KATHLEEN HOFFMAN, as Township Manager of  
the Township of Mount Holly, JULES THIESSEN,  
as Mayor of the Township of Mount Holly,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS  
IN ACTION, INC., et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO THE  
UNITED STATES AMICUS BRIEF**

---

---

M. JAMES MALEY, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. SIMONE  
EMILY K. GIVENS  
M. MICHAEL MALEY  
JOHN TERRUSO

MALEY & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
931 Haddon Avenue  
Collingswood, NJ 08108  
(856) 854-1515  
jmaley@maleyassociates.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITIONERS' REPLY TO UNITED STATES AMICUS BRIEF.....	1
I. NO STATUTORY GAP EXISTS IN THE FHA FOR HUD TO FILL .....	3
A. The Statutory Text Is Not Ambiguous...	3
B. The Disparate Impact Regulations Do Not Purport to Interpret Any Statutory Provision .....	5
C. None of the FHA Statutory Exemp- tions Support a Conclusion That Dis- parate Impact Liability Must be in the FHA, Though Not Specifically Stated ....	7
1. Drug Dealer Exception.....	7
2. Occupancy Limit Exception .....	9
3. Appraisal Exception .....	10
II. HUD's Regulations Provide Vague, Inade- quate Standards for Evaluating Disparate Impact Claims .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Budnick v. Town of Carefree</i> , 518 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Chauhan v. M. Alfieri Co., Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Cnty. Servs., Inc. v. Wind Gap Mun. Auth.</i> , 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2034 (2012) .....	3
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	4
<i>Graoch Associates #33, L.P. v. Louisville/ Jefferson Cnty. Metro Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	5
<i>Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd in part sub nom. Town of Huntington, N.Y. v. Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P.</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , Docket No. 10-1032 (2011).....	1, 2
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	7, 8
<i>McWright v. Alexander</i> , 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	4
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Zuniga v. Kleberg Cnty. Hosp., Kingsville, Tex.</i> , 692 F.2d 986 (5th Cir. 1982).....	7

## STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §623 .....	4
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2 .....	4
42 U.S.C. §3604 (§804) .....	3, 4, 9
42 U.S.C. §3605 (§805) .....	10
42 U.S.C. §3607 (§807) .....	9
42 U.S.C. §3614a .....	10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

134 Cong. Rec. H4673 (daily ed., June 23, 1988).....	8
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REGULATIONS

24 CFR 100.50 .....	5, 6
24 CFR 100.110.....	5, 6, 10
24 CFR 100.135 .....	10
24 CFR 100.200 .....	5, 6
24 CFR 100.300 .....	5, 6
24 CFR 100.400 .....	5, 6
24 CFR 100.500 .....	5, 6
